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ANNEX 
 

1. 2.3.1 Main characteristics of railway lines, track sections – MÁV Zrt. 
 
The following modification was made: 
 

 
 
 

2. 2.3.6-1 Traffic characteristics of stations and service places, ruling gradients, maximum and minimum gradients of railway lines 
 
The following modification was made: 
 
MÁV Zrt. has revised the columns " Traffic controlling place" and " Suitable for train crossing" in the Annex, the related changes are included in 
the corrected version of the Annex. 
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Starting point of line (station) Final point of line (station)

Budapest-Keleti - Kőbánya-felső excl-excl. 7,2 CM3

Kőbánya felső incl

Kőbánya felső - Rákos incl. - incl. 7,2 D3

Rákos – Gödöllő excl. - excl. 7,2 CM3 D3 21,6 22,5 21,6 22,5 21,0 21,0 21,0 21,0 21,0 120 central 75 Hz, ETCS L2

Gödöllő - Hatvan A elágazás incl. - excl. 8,0 D4 
1

D4 
1 no restriction no restriction no restriction no restriction 22,5 

1
22,5 

1
22,5 

1
22,5 

1
22,5 

1 central 75 Hz, ETCS L2

Hatvan A elágazás -Nagyút incl. – incl. 7,2 CM3 D3 21,0 21,0 21,0 21,0 21,0 120

Nagyút - Mezőkeresztes-Mezőnyárád excl. - excl. 7,2 CM3
 1 D3 21,0 

1
21,0 

1
21,0 

1
21,0 

1
21,0 

1 120

1
 Between Nagyút (excl.) - Mezőkeresztes-Mezőnyárád 

(excl.) on the open track section of the right track the 

officially permitted axle load is 22,5 t.

Mezőkeresztes-Mezőnyárád - Szerencs incl – incl
Nyékládháza VIII.track.18,5t axle load

Nyékládháza IX.track18,5t axle load

Szerencs - Mezőzombor incl.-incl.

c Mezőzombor-Sárospatak excl-incl. one CM2 21,0 21,0 21,0 21,0 21,0 100 central
Traffic control of remote operated service place: 

Sátoraljaújhely

Sárospatak - Sátoraljaújhely excl.-incl one CM2 100

d Sátoraljaújhely-Sátoraljaújhely oh. excl. one 7,2 CM3 D3 50 no 450 MHz

no

75 Hz

21,6 22,5 21,6 22,5

two

7,2

21,0

station21,0

station

station

no

21,0

Trans European Rail 

Freight Network

80

Kőbánya-felső - 

Mezőzombor
Kőbánya felső - 

Felsőzsolca

Alternative:

Felsőzsolca - Kisújhely 

oh.

Alternative:

Aszód - Hatvan

Nationwide core 

network

750
yes

450 MHz

no

Budapest-Keleti excl. incl.

22,5

21,0

80 Sátoraljaújhely oh.

1

D2

CM3
three

22,5 21,6

21,0

21,0

22,5

21,0

21,0

21,6

21,0

22,521,6

21,0

21,0

CM3

6,4

120

21,0

21,0 21,0

D3

21,6

160 MHz

GSM-R

75 Hz21,0 station

1
 all axle load classes, towed vehicles with axle loads above 

21.0 t may only be used as special consignments


